GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO : 2743
(TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 20t March 2018)

Flight connectivity from unserved airports under UDAN scheme

2743. SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY
Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:-

(a) the total proceeds, as on date, by levying charges for Viability Gap Funding
(VGF) on key routes; :

(b) the total number of proposals for connecting unserved airports vis-a-vis routes
awarded so far under Uday Desh Ka Aam Nagrik (UDAN) scheme; and

(c) the fresh steps taken by Government to connect more unserved airports under

UDAN scheme?
~ ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION

(Shri Jayant Sinha)

(a): Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS) levy collected from scheduled airline
operators till 16.03.2018 amounted to Rs. 129.67 Crore.

(b) & (c): In the Ist Round of Bidding, 27 proposals of five airlines have been
accepted to operate RCS flight from 43 RCS (12 underserved & 31 unserved)
airports and the details thereof is attached at Annexure-I.

Details of the proposals awarded in 2nd round of bidding under RCS (UDAN)
to operate flights on 86 RCS proposals / network is attached at Annexure-
I1.Bidding under RCS-UDAN is a continuous process.
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Regional Connec_tivity Scheme / UDAN

List of routes awarded in First Rdund of bidding

Annexure-|

Selected Airline
S.N. Proposal Route (Only RCS Routes) Operator
IGI Airport Delhi -> Bhatinda -> IGI Airport Delhi To Bhatinda , :
1. IGI Airport Delhi : i _ Alliance Air
irport Deini Bhatinda To IGI Airport Delhi '
5 1GI Airport Delhi -> Pathankot - IGl Airport Delhi To Pathankot Alliance: Alr
' > |Gl Airport Delhi Pathankot To IGI Airport Delhi
|Gl Airport Delhij -> IGI Airport Delhi To Bikaner(Nai) :
3. Bikaner(Nal) -> IGI Airport Bikaner(Nal) To IGI Airport Delhi Alliance Air
Delhi
‘ : Gwalior To Indore I y
4, Gwalior -> Indore -> Gwalior Indore fo Gwalior Alliance Air
5 B N o Jaipur To Agra Al P
-> ->
: aipur gra aipur Agra to Jalpur iance Air
6 IGl Airport Delhi -> Kanpur IGI Airport Delhi To Kanpur(Chakeri)
) (Chakeri) -> IGI Airport Delhi Kanpur (Chakeri) to IGI Airport Delhi Spicejet Limited
IGI Airport Delhi -> Gwalior -> Gwalior To IG! Airport Delhi . ;
t IGI Airport Delhi ) AlllanceAir
Nanded To CSI Airport Mumbai Turbo Megha
Nanded -> CSlI Airport Mumbai . :
8. ->Nand§d CSI Airport Mumbai to Nanded Airways Private
Limited
Hyderabad(Shamshabad) To Kadapa
Hyderabad(Shamshabad) -> ;
Kadapa -> Bangalore Airport - Kadapa To. Herrabad(Shamshabad)
> Kadapa -> Hyderabad(Shamshabad) To Nanded
9 Hyderabad(Shamshabad) - Y ( ) AT:;:;SN}L?%ZE
: >Nanded -> Nanded To Hyderabad(Shamshabad) gy
" : Limited
Hyderabad(Shamshabad) -> Hyderabad(Shamshabad) To
Vidyanagar - Vidyanagar
>Hyderabad(Shamshabad) Vidyanagar To
Hyderabad(Shamshabad)
Vijayawada To Kadapa
Hyderabad(Shamshabad) ->- Kadapa To Chennai
Vijayawada -> Kadapa -> Chennai To Salem
Chennai -> Salem -> Chennai Salem To Chennai Turbo Me_gha
10. -> Mysore_(Mandacally) -> Chennai To Mysore (Mandacally) Alrwa.ys. Private
Chennai -> Kadapa -> Mysore (Mandacally) To Chennai Limited
Vijayawada ->
Hyderabad(Shamshabad) Chennai To Kadapa
Kadapa To Vijayawada
Shillong(Barapani) ->Silchar - Shillong(Barapani) To Imphal
>8hiliong(Barapani) ->Imphat - ImphalTo Shillong (Barapani)
11. >Shilleng(Barapani) - Shillong(Barapani) To Dimapur Decc;ct(ll_l;; frefs
. >DimapU( - . Dimapur To Shillong(Barapani)
>Shillong(Barapani) -> Aizawl Shillong(Barapani) To Aizawl

>



-> Kolkata -> Aizawl -

Aizawl To Shillong(Barapan)

>Shillong(Barapani) ->Agartala

Shillong(Barapani) To Agartala.

->Shillong(Barapani)

Agartala To Shillong (Barapani)

CSlI Airport Mumbai ->Kandla -

CSI Airport Mumbai To Kandia

->Bilaspur -> Raipur -

Ambikapur To Bilaspur

12.] 775 Cs1 Airport Mumbai _Kandia to CSI Airport Mumbai Spicejet Limited
CSlI Airport Mumbai - CSI Airport Mumbai To Porbandar
13. >Porbandar -> CSI Airport Spicejet Limited
Mumbai:
Hyderabad(Shamshabad) -> Hyderabsgr(g?ce;]rgf habad) o
x ry o
14. Pondicherry -> Pondicherry to Hyderabad Spicejet Limited
Hyderabad(Shamshabad) (Shamshabad)
_ _ S Jaipur To Jaisalmer R
15,1 Jaipur -> Jals??rjigr:-% J.?rpur Jaisalmer To Jaipur Spicejet Limited
Bangalore ‘Airport -> Bangalore Airport To Vidyanagar Turbo Megha
16. Vidyanagar -> Bangalore Vidyanagar To Bangalore Airport Airways Private
- _Airport Limited
IGI Airport Delhi -> Gwalior -> Gwalior To Lucknow
Lucknow -> Gorakhpur -> Lucknow To Gwalior
Lucknow -> Gwalior -> |G| Gwalior To IGI Airport Delhi
17 Airport Delhi -> IGIAirport Delhi To Kanpur (Chakeri) Air Odisha
"| Kanpur(Chakeri) -> Varanasi - __Kanpur (Chakeri) To Varanasi Aviation Pvt Ltd
L P Ka”g“ﬁgpiage':]) 'Z IGI N Varanasi To Kanpur (Chakeri)
A'rporfe,em}pon peti T | Kanpur(Chakeri) to IGIAirport Delhi
IGI Airport Delhi ->Pantnagar - Pantnagar To Dehradun-
> Dehradun ->Pantnagar -> Dehradun To Pantnagar
IGI Airport Deihi:- _ IGI Airport Delhi To Shimia
18 >Kullu(Bhuntar) =>'IGI Airport . Shimia To IGI Airport Delhi » Deccan Charters
| Delhi-> Shimla -> I1GI Airport IG] Airport Delhi To Ludhiana Pvt Ltd
Delhi -> Ludhiana -s1G1" Ludhiana To IGI Airport Delhi
Airport Delhi -> Agra -> IGI IGI Airport Delhi To Agra
Airport Delhi Agra To IGI Airport Delhi
_ : Kolkata To Cooch Behar
Kolkata -> Cooch Behar -> %ﬁg{ﬁgiﬁﬁg&kg}f
Kolkata -> Jamshedpur -> Jamishedpur To Kolkata
Kolkata -> Rourkela(Sail) -> Kolkata To Rourkela(Sail Deccan Charters
19| Kolkata -> Andal (Durgapur) - Rourkela(Sail) To Kolkata Pyt Ltd
_>Bagdogra ->Andal(Durgapur) Andal('D ~ To Baad ,
"~ -> Kolkata ->Burnpur -> . urgapur) To Bagdogra
Kolkata Bagdogra To Andal(Dmur)
Kolkata To Burnpur
Burnpur To Kolkata
Bhubaneshwar To Utkela
Utkela To Raipur
Bhubaneshwar ->Utkela -> Raipur To Utkela
Raipur ->Utkela -> Utkela To Bhubaneshwar
Bhubaneshwar ->Jeypore -> Bhubaneshwar To Jeypore
20 Bhubaneshwar ->Jharsuguda - Jeypore To Bhubaneshwar Air Qdisha
’ > Ranchi ->Jharsuguda -> Bhubaneshwar To Jharsuguda Aviation Pvt Ltd
Bhubaneshwar -> Jharsuguda To Ranchi :
Rourkela(Sail) -> Ranchi To Jharsuguda
Bhubaneshwar Jharsuguda To Bhubaneshwar
Bhubaneshwar To Rourkela(Sail)
Rourkela(Sail) To Bhubaneshwar
21 Raipur ->Bilaspur ->Ambikapur Bilaspur To Ambikapur Airodisha Aviation

Pvt Ltd
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>Jharsuguda -> Raipur -
>Raigarh(Jindal) ->Raipur -
>Jagdalpur ->
Vishakhapatnam ->Jagdalpur -
> Raipur

_-Raipur To Jharsuguda

Jharsuguda To Raipur

Raipur To Raigarh(Jindal)

Raigarh(Jindal) To Raipur

Raipur To Jagdalpur

_Jagdalpur To Vishakhapatnam

Vishakhapatnam To Jagdalpur

Jagdalpur To Raipur
Ahmedabad To Bhavnagar
Ahmedabad -> Bhavnagar -> Bhavnagar To Ahmedabad
Surat -> Bhavnagar -> Ahmedabad To Mundra
Ahmedabad ->Mundra -> Mundra To Ahmedabad
22 Ahmedabad -> Jamnagar -> Ahmedabad To Jamnagar Air Odisha
' Ahmedabad - Jamnagar To Ahmedabad Aviation Pvt Ltd

>Mithapur(Dwarka) ->

Ahmedabad To Mithapur(Dwarka)

Ahmedabad ->Diu ->

Mithapur(Dwarka) To Ahmedabad

Ahmedabad

Ahmedabad To Diu

Diu To Ahmedabad

23.

Chennai To Pondicherry

Pondicherry To Salem

Chennai -> Pondicherry ->

Salem To Bangalore Airport

Salem -> Bangalore Airport ->
Salem -> Pondicherry ->

Bangalore Airport To Salem

Chennai ->Neyveli -> Chennai

Salem To Pondicherry

-> Kadapa -> Bangalore

Chennai To Neyveli

Neyveli To Chennai

Airport -> Kadapa -> Chennai -
> Mysore(Mandacally) ->

Chennai To Kadapa

Chennai

Kadapa To Chennai

Chennai To Mysore(Mandacally)

Mysore(Mandacally) To Chennai

Air Odisha
Aviation Pvt Ltd

CSl Airport Mumbai ->

__Ozar(Nasik) To Pune

Ozar(Nasik) -> Pune ->

Pune To Ozar(Nasik)

Ozar(Nasik) ->CSiI Airport

CSI Airport Mumbai To Kolhapur

Mumbai -> Aurangabad -> CSI

Kolhapur To CSI Airport Mumbai

Deccan Charters

24 Gehon Mumbai > Kolhapur > | o A oot Mumibal To Jalgaor Pvt Ltd
5 Cgl Aircort Mumbaii Jalgaon To CSI Airport Mumbai
Sholapurq> CSI Airport CSI Airport Mumbai To Sholapur
Mumbai Sholapur To CSI Airport Mumbai
25.| |Gl Airport Delhi -> Ludhiana - IGI Airport. Delhi To Ludhiana i A'I
* 16 Alrpatt Disih " Ludhiana to IGI Airport Delhi o Alr
26. IGI Airport Delhi ->Adampur - IGIAirport Delhi To Adampur e
IGI Airport Delhi - : : Spicejet Limited
P Adampur to IGI Airport Delhi
27.| 1Gl Airport Delhi ->Shimla -> IGI Airport Delhi to Shimla_ Alliance Air
IGI Airport Dethi _ Shimla to IGI Airport Delhi T




Annexure-I|

List of Proposals awarded under RCS - UDAN-2

Sr. No Network Awardee
1. | Hissar Chandigarh IGI Airport Delhi Hissar [ Fixed-wing ] El‘u{:‘rAE%LE AIR PRIVATE
2 gg:g:z Pnl-?gl?;g;?eﬁfso]ﬁ) Dharamshala Mandi(Heliport) PAWAN HANS LIMITED
. | Pl Kl aralsioo) K| g s Linred
| Sl Natpepaeiel) | oy ans e
5. | Surat Jaisalmer Surat [ Fixed-wing ] Spicejet Limited
6. | Imphal Moreh(Heliport) Imphal.[ Helicopters ] PAWAN HANS LIMITED
7 | et Semenglonalielor dcbaslper PANAN HANS LINTED
o | e e A s e
o | oot el (pambal ATeGe9% | o gt Ay v
Ahmedabad [ Fixed-wing ]
10. | Ahmedabad Jaisalmer Ahmedabad [ Fixed-wing | Spicejet Limited
o | ST AT | revovesba s

<




12. | Bhatinda Jammu Bhatinda [ Fixed-wing | PALINE ALLIED SERVICES
13.| Chennai Tanjore Chennai [ Fixed-wing] Spicejet Limited

14.| Chennai Hubli Chennai [ Fixed-wing ] Spicejet Lim{ted

15.| Chennai H.ubli Pune Hubli Chennai [ Fi>.<ed-wing 1 Spicejet Limited

16. | Chennai Kannur Chennai [ Fixed-wing ] Spicejet Limited ‘

17. Chennai Kannur Hubli Kannur Chennai [ Fixed-wing ] Interglobe Aviation Ltd

. Gowanat [Tfﬁ’lgg ;grhsa]t woBugarh Jofhiat Tezpht PAWAN HANS LIMITED

G B Skt e i Ak S T

20. | Bikaner Jaipur Bikaner [ Fixed-wing ] G’SHES ALLIED SERVICES
29, ]Kolkata Pakyong Guwahati Pakyong Kolkata [ Fixed-wing Spi c ejet Limited

22. | Kolkata Jorhat Passighat Jorhat Kolkata [ Fixed-wing ] ZOOM AIR

23.! Kolkata Jorhat Tezu Jorhat Kolkafa [ Fixed-wing ] ZOOM AIR
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24,

Kolkata Lilabari Kolkata [ Fixed-wing ]

Spicejet Limited

25.

Kolkata Tezpur [ Fixed-wing ]

ZOOM AIR

Lucknow Raipur Allahabad Raipur Luckhow [ Fixed-wing

26. ]

Intergiobe Aviation Ltd

|

27,

Lucknow Bareilly 1G] Airport Delhi Bareilly Lucknow [
Fixed-wing ]

M/s Jet Airways (India) Limited

28.

Lucknow Hindan Kolkata Jorhat Kolkata Hindan Lucknow
[ Fixed-wing ]

Interglobe Aviation Ltd

Lucknow Shravasti Lucknow Moradabad Lucknow

29, Allahabad Lucknow [ Fixe d-wing ] Turbo Aviation Private Limited

30. | Lucknow Allahabad Kolkata [ Fixed-wing ] ZOOM AIR ]

31, VL;LI::;(?OW Allahabad Patna Allahabad Lucknow [ Fixed- Mis Jet Airways (In dia) Limited 7

32.| Dehradun Pithoragarh Hindan [ Fixed-wing ] HERITAGE AVIATION 1
Dehradun New Tehri Srinagar(Heliport) Gaucher

33. Joshimath(Heliport) Gaucher Srinagar(Heliport) New PAWAN HANS LIMITED
Tehri Dehradun [ Helicopters ) ,

34.| Dehradun Mussoorie(Heliport) Dehradun | Helicopters ] PAWAN HANS LIMITED
Dehradun Ramnagar (Heliport) Pantnagar

35. Nainital(Heliport) Pantnagar Almora(Heliport) PAWAN HANS LIMITED

Pithoragarh(HeIiport) Almora(Heliport) Pantnagar
Ramnagar (Heliport) Dehradun [ Helicopters ]

]




36.

Hiﬁdan Bhopal Ozar(Nasil) Bhopal Hindan [ Fixed-wing ]

Interglobe Aviation Ltd

37,

Hindan Bhopal Allahabad Bhopal Hindan [ Fixed-wing ]

Interglobe Aviation Lid _

38.

Hindan Jaisalmer Udaipur Jaisalmer Hindan [Fixed-wing]

Interglobe Aviation Ltd
3g. Hindan Pthoragarh Dehradun [ Fixed-wing ] HERITAGE AVIATION
40. ‘};:rr:ga]m Gorakhpur Allahabad Goralfhpur Hindan [ Fi>'<'ed- Interglobe Aviation Ltd . .
41, ;ﬂndan Allahabad Kolkata Allahabad Hindan [ Fixed-wing Interglobe Aviation Ltd
42, u::ga]m Allahabad Dehradun Allahabad Hind;an [ Fi)fed- Interglobe Avjation Ltd
43.| Hindan Kannur Hindan | Fixed-wing ] ' Interglobe Aviation Ltd
44.| Chinyali saur‘Sahastradhara(HeIiport)A [ Helicopte__rs] .HERITAGE AVIATION
45. | Gauchar Sahastradhara Chiniyali Saur (HeIiCopter) Heritage Aviation
46.| Pthoragarh Pantnagar [ Fixed-wing ] HERITAGE AVIATION_,_ .
47, Srinagar Kargil Srinagar Kishtwar Jammu Kishtwar Meritime Heli servipes

Srinagar [ Fixed-wing ]




Dibrugarh Lilabari |

tanagar(Heliport) Lilabari Dibrugarh [
Helicopters ]

Skyone Airways

Dibrugarh Daparizo Yinghiong Dibrugarh | Helicopters ] Skyone Airways

Dibruga’rh Passighat Tuting Dibrugarh [ Helicopters ] Skyone Airways

51. Dibrugarh Tezu Walong Dibrugarh [ Helicopters ] Skyone Airways
-62.| Dibrugarh ltanagar(Heliport) Ziro Dibrugarh [ Helicopters | |-

heligo charters

Chandigarh Kasauli(Heriport) Shimla Kasauli(Heliport) )
53. Chandigarh | Helicopters | PAWAN HANS LIMITED

CS! Airport Mumbai Darbhunga CSI Airport Mumbai [ | | -
54. Fixed-wing | Spicejet Limited

CSI Airport Mumbai Allahabad CS| Airpbrt Mumbai [ gy,
55, Fixed-wing ] Interglobe Aviation Ltd

56. vcvilg/;\irport Mumbai Kannur Cg| Airport Mumbai [ Fixed- Interglobe Aviation Lid
57. ]lGl Airport Delhj Darbhunga IGI Airport Delhi [ Fixed-wing Spicejet Limited

58 IGI Airport Delhi Ozar(Nasik) IGI Airport Delhi [ Fixed-

wing ]
[ 5

M/s Jet Airways (India) Limited

©

IGI Airport Delhi Kishangarh 1G| Airpbrt Delhi [ Fixed-wing Spicejet Limited
]

(,\,




60. | IGI Airport Delhi Uterlai IGI Airport Delhi [ Fixed-wing ] ZOOM AIR
IGI Airport Delhi Pakyong Koikata Bokaro Kolkata PP

®1-] Pakyong IGI Airport Delhi [ Fixed-wing ] Spicejet Limited
Nagpur Bhubaneshwar Allahabad Bhubaneshwar Nagpur 5 o

62. [ Fixed-wing ] Interglobe Aviation Ltd

63. ]Nagpur Allahabad Indore Allahabad Nagpur [ Fixed-wing M/s Jet Airways (India) Limited
Hyderabad Baldota/Koppal Bangalore Airport Vellore

64.| Chennai Vellore Bangalore Airport Baldota/Koppal Goa Turbo Aviation Private Limited
Baldota/Koppal Hyderabad [ Fixed-wing ]

g5 | Hyderabad Kolhapur Tirupati Kolhapur Hyderabad [ I~

65. Fixed-wing ] Interglobe Aviation Ltd
Hyderabad Kolhapur Bangalore Airport Kolhapur

66. | Hyderabad Hubli Hyderabad Shofapur Hyderabad [ o ALLIED PERVIDES
Fixed-wing ] : C

67 Hyderabad Czar(Nasik) Ahmedabad Kandla Ahmedabad AIRLINE ALLIED SERVICES

'| Ozar(Nasik) Hyderabad [ Fixed-wing ] 18 LIMITED :

Hyderabad Ozar(Nasik) Goa Ozar(Nasik) Hyderabad [ Soi

68. Fixed-wing ] Spicejet Limited

69. | Hyderabad Hubli Hyderabad [ Fixed-wing ] Spicejet Limited

70. 3?nruggflore Airport Darbhunga Bangalore Airport [ Fixed- Spicejet Limited
Bangalore Airport Ozar(Nasik) Hindan Ozar(Nasik) o g

71. Bangalore Airport [ Fixed-wing ] Interglobe Aviation Ltd
Bangalore Airport Hubli Ahmedabad Hubli Chennai Hubli -~

72. Bangalore Airport [ Fixed-wing | Interglobe Aviation Ltd
Bangalore Airport Allahabad Pune Allahabad Bangalore e

73. Airport [ Fixed-wing ] Interglobe Aviation Ltd
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]
Bangalore Airport Kannur Chennai Kannur Bangalore ey s
74, Airport Sholapur Bangalore Airport [ F ixed-wing ] Spicejet Limited
|
75. ]Bangalore Airport Kannur Bangalore Airport [ leeq-thg Spicejet Limited 7
Cochin International Airpori(CIAL) Hubli Goa Hubli -
/ 76.] Eochin Intemationai Airport(CIAL) [ Fixed-wing | Interglobe Aviation Ltd
L 77.| Tezpur Kolkata [ Fixed-wing ] ZOOM AIR
7g. | Hubli Tirupati Hubli Hindan Hubii Pune Hubli Fixed-wing | GHODAWAT ENTERPRISES
1] PRIVATE LIMITED
79 Shillong Tezpur Lilabari Kolkata Lilabari Tezpur Shillong [ | AAA AVIATION PRIVATE
"| Fixed-wing ] LIMITED
80. | Pantnagar Pthoragarh | Fixed-wing ] HERITAGE AVIATION
Kannur Goa Kannur Cochin International Airport{CIAL) -
81. Kannur [ Fixed-win 9] Interglobe Aviation Ltd
Kannur Bangalore Airport Kannur Thiruvananthapuram i
[ 82. Kannur [ Fixe d-wing ] Interglobe Aviation Ltd

Dharchula(Heliport ) Haldwani(Heliport) . .
Haridwar(Heliport) [ Helicopters ] Heritage Aviation

85. Haridwar(Heliport) Haldwani(Heliport) [ Helicopters ] Heritage Aviation

86. Sahastradhara(Heliport) Gaucher[Helicopters] Heritage Aviation

84. Haldwani(Heliport) Dharchula(Heliport ) [ Helicopters | HERITAGE AVIATION 7

[







